### 900667483 01/05/2022

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM699762

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900664356	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Espresso Capital Ltd.		12/17/2021	Corporation: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Auction Mobility LLC	
Street Address:	192 South Street	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02111	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4623266	LOFTY
Registration Number:	4839444	AUCTION MOBILITY
Registration Number:	5144506	THE TRUSTED MARKETPLACE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-248-5000

Email: tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Sara M. Bauer

Address Line 1: Two International Place
Address Line 2: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2013852-0006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sara M. Bauer
SIGNATURE:	/sara bauer/
DATE SIGNED:	01/05/2022

**Total Attachments: 3** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007516 FRAME: 0576

900667483

source=Release\_of\_Security\_Interest\_in\_Trademarks\_-\_Espresso\_Capital.doc.docx#page1.tif source=Release\_of\_Security\_Interest\_in\_Trademarks\_-\_Espresso\_Capital.doc.docx#page2.tif source=Release\_of\_Security\_Interest\_in\_Trademarks\_-\_Espresso\_Capital.doc.docx#page3.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS is dated as of December 17, 2021, by **ESPRESSO CAPITAL LTD.**, as lender for the Secured Parties referred to in the Credit Agreement referenced below (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Lender") in favor of **AUCTION MOBILITY LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, as the "Grantor," which Grantor is located at 192 South St., Boston, MA 02111.

WHEREAS, Lender and Grantor entered into that certain (i) Credit Facility Agreement dated September 25, 2019 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), and (ii) IP Security Agreement executed in connection therewith (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement", and together with the Credit Agreement, the "Security Documents");

WHEREAS, the Security Documents granted Lender a security interest in, among other things, certain Trademarks, Trademark registrations and Trademark applications ("<u>Trademarks</u>"), including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto as security for certain obligations of Grantor to Lender (the "<u>Obligations</u>");

WHEREAS, Lender recorded the IP Security Agreement on October 2, 2019 at Reel 6762, Frame 0246 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Lender release its security interests in the Trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby fully discharges, releases and terminates its security interests in and liens on the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto and any right, title or interest of the Lender in the foregoing under the Security Documents shall hereby cease and become void.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

ESPRESSO CAPITAL LTD

DocuSigned by:

Emo Lazzer, COO & CFO

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

10523468v1

# **Schedule I to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks**

Schedule A to Trademark Release Agreement

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner	Country	Trademark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Auction Mobility LLC	United States	LOFTY	85914301	04/25/2013	4623266	10/21/2014
Auction Mobility LLC	United States	AUCTION MOBILITY and Design	86367372	08/14/2014	4839444	10/27/2015
Auction Mobility LLC	United States	THE TRUSTED MARKETPLACE	86860096	12/29/2015	5144506	02/21/2017

10523468v1

**RECORDED: 12/21/2021**